A llendale

CHARTER TOWNSHIP
“‘Where community is more than just a concept!”

Agenda for the
Allendale Charter Township Board Meeting
Monday, April 10, 2023, 6:00pm
Members Present:
Members Absent:

Guests Present:

Meeting called to order

= Invocation given by Jody Hansen
=  Pledge of Allegiance
=  Approve Agenda
=  Consent Agenda
o Approval of the March 27%, 2023, Regular Board Meeting Minutes
Bills
Interim Bills
2023 Concerts in the Park Fee Waiver Request
2023 Independence Day Fee Waiver Request
o Pavilion Rental Fee Waiver Request from Positive Options
= For information
o Minutes of the March 20, 2023, Planning Commission Meeting
o  Minutes of the March 21,2023 Meeting of the Downtown Development Authority
o Notice of Hire: Keyara Winters, Custodial position
= Public Hearings
= Public Comments
= Guest Speakers
o County Commissioner Sylvia Rhodea
o Chad Doornbos and Flies & VandenBrink Engineering — Design-Build Agreement
= Action Items
o Budget Amendment 2023-2: M-45 Sewer Line Project
o Design Build Agreement for M-45 Sewer Line
=  Discussion Items
= Public Comments
=  Board Comments
=  Future Agenda Items
=  Adjournment

O O O O

Our Wi-Fi connection may be used to access the Board Information Packet:

e Account: ACT_Guest
e  Password: ACTguest
e File location: www.allendale-twp.org a Agendas and Minutes a Agendas: Township Board
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PROPOSED

PROCEEDINGS OF THE ALLENDALE
TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES

MARCH SESSION 2" DAY

The Allendale Township Board of Trustees met at the Allendale Township
Auditorium, located at 6676 Lake Michigan Drive, on Monday, March 27, 2023, at
6:00 p.m. and was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Mr. Elenbaas.

Present at Roll Call: Ms. Schuitema; Ms. Hansen; Mr. Zeinstra; Mr. Vander
Wall; Ms. Kraker; and Mr. Elenbaas. (6)

Absent at Roll Call: Mr. Murillo (1)

Staff and Guest Present: Bob Sullivan, Legal Counsel; and Sergeant Cal
Keuning, Ottawa County Sheriff's Department.

Mr. Elenbaas pronounced the invocation.

Mr. Elenbaas led in the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of
America.

Mr. Murillo arrived at the meeting.

BOT 23-047 Mr. Zeinstra moved to approve the agenda of today with the following
amendments: to add “Pavilion Fee Waiver Request” to Action Iltems and to
add “Closed Session for the purposes of discussion a potential property
purchase and update of pending litigation” after the 2" Public Comment. The
motion passed.

BOT 23-048 Mr. Murillo moved to approve the following Consent Resolutions:

1. To approve the Minutes of the March 13, 2023, Board of Trustees meeting as
presented.

2. To approve the general claims in the amount of $445,784.03 and interim
payments of $1,089,668.01, as presented by the summary report for March 28,
2023.

ltems Received for Information
1. Minutes of the March 6, 2023, Planning Commission Meeting.
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BOT 23-049

BOT 23-050

BOT 23-051

BOT 23-052

BOT 23-053

BOT 23-054

Public Hearings - None

Public Comments- None

Mr. Elenbaas moved to close public comment. The motion passed.

Guest Speakers- None

Action ltems

Mr. Vander Wall moved to approve and authorize the Clerk and/or Supervisor to
sign and process the ACT Metro Request: an application for access to and ongoing
use of public ways by telecommunication providers under Metropolitan Extension
Telecommunication Rights-of-Way Oversight Act 2002, PA 48, MCL Sections
484.3101 to 484.3120, by KEPS Technologies Inc. dba ACT.net and ACD Telecom,
Inc. The motion passed.

Mr. Murillo moved to appoint the following board liaisons:
Parks and Recreation Committee- Kris Schuitema

Fire Department- Jody Hansen

The motion passed.

Mr. Vander Wall moved to approve the pavilion fee waiver request for
Allendale Early Childhood Center. The motion passed.

Discussion Iltems
Mr. Elenbaas informed the board he is still prepping for strategic planning

topics.

Public Comments -None

Mr. Elenbaas moved to close public comment. The motion passed.

Mr. Zeinstra moved to go into closed session at 6:28 p.m. for the purpose of
discussing a potential land purchase and to provide an update on pending
litigation. The motion passed as shown by the following votes:

YEAS: Mr. Murillo; Ms. Hansen; Ms. Kraker; Mr. Vander Wall; Ms. Schuitema;
Mr. Zeinstra; and Mr. Elenbaas. (7)

NAYS: None (0)

ABSENT: None (0)
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The board returned to open session at 6:52 p.m.

Board Comments

Mr. Elenbaas thanked Mr. Murillo for his service to the community as trustee.
Mr. Vander Wall thanked Mr. Murillo for his service as trustee.

Ms. Kraker thanked Mr. Murillo. She asked to draft a post to social media
clarifying that building the fire department did not increase taxes and that the
building has been paid in full.

Mr. Zeinstra thanked Mr. Murillo for his service as trustee.

Ms. Hansen thanked Mr. Murillo for his service as trustee.

Mr. Murillo thanked the board for the opportunity to work together to serve
the community. He said it has been an honor representing and being a voice

for the community.

BOT 23-055 Mr. Murillo moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:03 p.m. The motion passed.

Jody L. Hansen, Clerk Adam Elenbaas, Supervisor
Of the Township of Allendale Of the Township of Allendale
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04/04/2023 04:03 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR ALLENDALE CHARTER TOWNSHIP Page: 1/6

User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/29/2023 - 04/11/2023
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 000.000 REVENUE

101-000.000-231.000 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTI MERS DC & 457 PLANS - MARCH 1,659.62
101-000.000-231.010 4012 PAYABLE ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTI MERS DC & 457 PLANS - MARCH 15,355.64
101-000.000-231.030 Misc Ins - Aflac AFLAC MISCELLANECUS INSURANCE 428.25
101-000.000-284.208 5015 WARNER SAND MINING FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - MARCH 208.00
101-000.000-284.210 EMERALD SPRINGS—-PUD-SIGNATURE L FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - MARCH 13.00
101-000.000~-284.212 ALLENDALE CHRISTIAN EXPANSION-1 FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - MARCH 364.00
101-000.000~-284.224 STATION 45-2022 SLU FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - MARCH 72.00
101-000.000-284.228 ALDI FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - MARCH 36.00
101-000.000-284.230 SPECTRUM HEALTH ADDITION FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - MARCH 13.00
101-000.000-284.234 11126 52ND-EARGLE ROCK VENTURES FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES -~ MARCH 84.00
101-000.000-284.237 RUSK LAKE MINING-SLU FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - MARCH 168.00
101-000.000~284.242 CENTENNIAL FARMS TOWNHOMES FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - MARCH 236.00
101-000.000-284.244 POLYMER PACKAGING ADDITION FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - MARCH 568.00
101-000.000-284.245 5366 RICH ST-ALLIED INSTALLATIO FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - MARCH 624.00
Total For Dept 000.000 REVENUE 19,8298.51
Dept 171.000 Supervisor
101-171.000-802.000-CELLPH Contracted Services VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE CHARGES - MARCH 48.67
101-171.000~955.000 Miscellaneous REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT SET UP LAPTOPS - ELENBAAS; WEAVER; CU 227.08
Total For Dept 171.000 Supervisor 275.75
Dept 209.000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCES
101-209.000~-717.000 LIFE INS MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - APRIL 137.58
101-209.000~718.000 DISABILITY INS MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - APRIL 407.47
101-209.000-719.000 WORKER'S COMP INS MML WCORKERS' COMP FUND WORKMAN'S COMP ANNUAL RENEWAL - 2023/ 27,799.20
101-209.000-720.000~DENTAL EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - APRIL 1,130.18
101-209.000-720.000~-VISION EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE VISION SERVICE PLAN HEALTH INSURANCE - APRIL 335.69
Total For Dept 209.000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCES 29,810.12
Dept 215.000 CLERK
101-215.000-802.000-CELLPH Contracted Services VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE CHARGES - MARCH 97.34
101-215.000-860.000 MILEAGE JODY HANSEN MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT - 1ST QTR 2023 337.63
Total For Dept 215.000 CLERK 434.97
Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION
101-248.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 103.84
101-248.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 98.15
101-248.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES WIRELESS MOUSE & KEYBOARD 48.99
101-248.000-802.000 Contracted Services PITNEY BOWES INC POSTAGE MACHINE CONTRACT - 2023 764.04
101-248.000-802.000~ITMONT Contracted Services LIFTOFF LLC OFFICE 365 PLAN G3 - 2023 4,608.00
101-248.000~802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT MICROSCFT AZURE/CRM ENDPOINT - MARCH 88.08
101-248.000~802.000-ITPROJ Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT BASIC OFFICE 365 TRAINING (ON SITE) 315.00
101-248.000~-900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE KCI (KENT COMMUNICATIONS MAIL PICKUP FEE - JAN;FEB;MAR 135.00
Total For Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION 6,161.10
Dept 257.000 ASSESSOR
101-257.000-721.000~SEMINA PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT OTTAWA CO EQUALIZATION D PIVOTPOINT MOBILE SEMINAR - GALLIGAN 40.00
101-257.000~-802.000~-ITMONT Contracted Services APEX SOFTWARE MATINTENANCE RENEWAL - 2023 780.00
Total For Dept 257.000 ASSESSOR 820.00

Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS
101-265.000-802.000-CELLPH Contracted Services VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE CHARGES -~ MARCH 48.67
101-265.000-802.000-TELEPH Contracted Services ACENTEK TELEPHONE CHARGES - MARCH 8380.78



04/04/2023 04:03 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FCR ALLENDALE CHARTER TOWNSHIP Page: 2/6
User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/29/2023 - 04/11/2023
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount
Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS
101-265.000-930.000 Maintenance ALLENDALE TRUE VALUE HDW MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 133.53
101-265.000-930.000 Maintenance FAMILY FARM & HOME INC MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 111.03
101-265.000-955.000 Miscellaneous AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES DOCKING STATION 135.99
101-265.000-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY MENARDS-HOLLAND INC SUPPLIES 148.18
Total For Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS 1,468.19
Dept 270.000 HUMAN RESOURCES
101-270.000~-955.000 Miscellaneous REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT SET UP LAPTOPS - ELENBAAS; WEAVER; CU 136.25
Total For Dept 270.000 HUMAN RESOURCES 136.25
Dept 301.000 POLICE OFFICER
101-301.000-802.000 Contracted Services OTTAWA COUNTY FISCAL SER SHERIFF DEPT SERVICES - MARCH 4,000.18
101-301.000-802.000 Contracted Services OTTAWA COUNTY FISCAL SER SHERIFF DEPT SERVICES - MARCH 37,493.42
Total For Dept 301.000 POLICE OFFICER 41,493.60
Dept 336.000 FIRE DEPT
101-336.000~802.000-CELLPH Contracted Services VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE CHARGES -~ MARCH 58.44
101-336.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT MICROSOFT AZURE/CRM ENDPOINT - MARCH 22.00
101-336.000-815.000 INSURANCE BERENDS HENDRICKS STUIT RENEWAL CF PROVIDENT FF A&H POLICY 1,798.00
101-336.000-863.000~FUEL1S FUEL WEX BANK~-SPEEDWAY FUEL CHARGES - MARCH 1,225.94
Total For Dept 336.000 FIRE DEPT 3,104.38
Dept 701.000 PLANNING & ZONING
101-701.000-802.000 Contracted Services FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - MARCH 3,458.00
101-701.000-500.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE MLIVE MEDIA GROUP GR PRESS DISPLAY ADS - MARCH 437.30
Total For Dept 701.000 PLANNING & ZONING 3,8985.30
Dept 790.000 LIBRARY
101-790.000-721.000-SEMINA PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASHLEY JOHNSON SEMINAR & MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 325.54
101-790.000~732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES DVD CLEANING MACHINE SUPPLIES 106.93
101-790.000-732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES MICROMARKETING LLC BOOK ON CD 13.99%
101-790.000-732.000~AVMATE SUPPLIES MICROMARKETING LLC BOOK ON CD 44.99
101-790.000-732.000~AVMATE SUPPLIES MICROMARKETING LLC BOOKS ON CD 79.98
101-790.000~732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES MIDWEST TAPE LLC DVDS 65.94
101-790.000~732.000~AVMATE SUPPLIES MIDWEST TAPE LLC DVDS 98.10
101-790.000~732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES MIDWEST TAPE LLC DVDS 258.36
101-780.000-732.000~BOCKSX SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES ADULT BOOK 10.99%
101-790.000~-732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC BOOKS 363.33
101-790.000~-732.000~BOOKSX SUPPLIES GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING IN LARGE PRINT BOOK 31.19
101~790.000-732.000~-BOCKSX SUPPLIES KENT DISTRICT LIBRARY REPLACEMENT BOOK 27.99
101-790.000-732.000~CHILDB SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC CHILDREN'S BOOKS 231.73
101-790.000-732.000~CHILDB SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC CHILDREN'S BOOKS 263.43
101-790.000~802.000-AQUARI Contracted Services AQUA BLUE AQUARIUM SOLUT AQUARIUM MAINTENANCE - MARCH 94.98
101-780.000-802.000-DIGITA Contracted Services LAKELAND LIBRARY COOPERA QTRLY OVERDRIVE - APR THRU JUNE 450.00
101-790.000-802.000-DIGITA Contracted Services MIDWEST TAPE LLC MONTHLY DIGITAL COLLECTION 1,300.06
101-790.000-802.000-EPSSEC Contracted Services ENGINEERED PROTECTION SY VIDEO SERVICE AGREEMENT - MAY THRU JU 127.32
101-780.000-802.000-HOTSPO Contracted Services T~-MOBILE WIRELESS WIFI HOTSPOTS - MARCH 254.20
101-780.000~-802.000-LAKELA Contracted Services LAKELAND LIBRARY COOPERA QTRLY FEES - APR THRU JUN 5,949.00
101-780.000-802.000-TECHNO Contracted Services ACENTEK TELEPHONE CHARGES - MARCH 218.95
101-790.000-802.000-TECHNO Contracted Services NICHOLAS HEIMLER INTERNAL BROADBAND SERVICES - APR THR 285.00
101~790.000-802.000-TECHNO Contracted Services SANILAC COMPUTER PRODUCT PRINTING SOFTWARE - ANNUAL SUPPORT 220.00
101-790.000-802.000~-TELEPH Contracted Services ACENTEK TELEPHONE CHARGES - MARCH 47.50
101-790.000-807.000~ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES REFUND - ADULT PROGRAM (13.57)
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR ALLENDALE CHARTER TOWNSHIP Page: 3/6
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/29/2023 - 04/11/2023

DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN

GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund 101 General Fund

Dept 790.000 LIBRARY

101-790.000~807.000-ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES REFUND ~ ADULT PROGRAM (31.97)

101-780.000~-807.000-ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES REFUND - ADULT PROGRAM (47.80)

101-790.000~807.000-SUMMER COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES YOUTH PROGRAM SUPPLIES 22.77

101-790.000-807.000-SUMMER COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES YOUTH PROGRAM SUPPLIES 12.44

101-790.000-807.000-3UMMER COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES YOUTH PROGRAM SUPPLIES 78.30

101-790.000-807.000-SUMMER COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES YOUTH PROGRAM SUPPLIES 42.55

101-790.000~807.000-SUMMER COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES YOUTH PROGRAM SUPPLIES 6.98

101-790.000-860.000 MILEAGE ASHLEY JOHNSON SEMINAR & MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 306.15
Total For Dept 750.000 LIBRARY 11,245.35
Total For Fund 101 General Fund 118,674.52

Fund 249 Building Department Fund

Dept 000.000 REVENUE

249-000.000-231.010 401A PAYABLE ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTI MERS DC & 457 PLANS - MARCH 193.21
Total For Dept 000.000 REVENUE 183.21

Dept 371.000 INSPECTION DEPARTMENT

249-371.000~-717.000 LIFE INS MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - APRIL 3.09

2459-371.000-718.000 DISABILITY INS MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - APRIL 8.17

249-371.000~802.000 Contracted Services PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPEC PERMIT INSPECTIONS - MARCH 27,026.10
Total For Dept 371.000 INSPECTION DEPARTMENT 27,037.36
Total For Fund 249 Building Department Fund 27,230.57

Fund 252 RENTAL ADMINISTRATION

Dept 000.000 REVENUE

252-000.000-231.000 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE ATLERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTI MERS DC & 457 PLANS - MARCH 150.01

252-000.000~-231.010 4017 PAYABLE ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTI MERS DC & 457 PLANS - MARCH 694.38
Total For Dept 000.000 REVENUE 844.39

Dept 371.000 INSPECTION DEPARTMENT

252-371.000-717.000 LIFE INS MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - APRIL 6.18

252-371.000~718.000 DISABILITY INS MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - APRIL 21.74

252-371.000-720.000-DENTAL EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - APRIL 109.94

252-371.000~720.000-VISION EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE VISION SERVICE PLAN HEALTH INSURANCE - APRIL 14.37
Total For Dept 371.000 INSPECTION DEPARTMENT 152.23
Total For Fund 252 RENTAL ADMINISTRATION 996.62

Fund 403 FIRE STATION BUILDING FUND

Dept 901.000 CONSTRUCTION

403-901.000-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY FAMILY FARM & HOME INC MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 133.44

403-901.000~971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY MENARDS—~HOLLAND INC SUPPLIES 67.98

403-901.000~971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY MODERN OFFICE INTERIORS CHAIR - FIRE CHIEF 410.41

403-901.000~971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT INSTALL 24 PORT SWITCH - FIRE STATION 835.00
Total For Dept 901.000 CONSTRUCTION 1,446.83
Total For Fund 403 FIRE STATION BUILDING FUND 1,446.83

Fund 404 CAPITAL/ONE-TIME PROJECTS FUND

Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS

404-265.000-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY ALLENDALE TRUE VALUE HDW MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 671.30

404-~265.000-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY BERENS DRYWALL INC DRYWALL WORK - CLERKS' OFFICES 650.00
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User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/29/2023 - 04/11/2023
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Involce Description Amount
Fund 404 CAPITAL/ONE-TIME PROJECTS FUND
Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS
404-265.000-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY MENARDS-HOLLAND INC SUPPLIES 1,671.36
404-265.000-971.000 CAPITAL QUTLAY MODERN OFFICE INTERIORS OFFICE EQUIPMENT - CLERK'S OFFICE 8,540.59
Total For Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS 11,533.25
Dept 336.000 FIRE DEPT
404-336.000-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY DOUG'S AUTO BODY INC PAINT BRUSH TRUCK 5,369.84
Total For Dept 336.000 FIRE DEPT 5,369.84
Total For Fund 404 CAPITAL/ONE-TIME PROJECTS FUND 16,903.09
Fund 592 Water & Sewer
Dept 000.000 REVENUE
592-000.000-231.000 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTI MERS DC & 457 PLANS - MARCH 1,454.34
592-000.000-231.010 401A PAYABLE ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTI MERS DC & 457 PLANS -~ MARCH 8,033.22
592-000.000-231.030 Misc Ins - Aflac AFLAC MISCELLANEOUS INSURANCE 175.92
592-000.000-266.000 WAGE GARNISHMENT PAYABLE ILLINOIS STATE DISBURSEM CHILD SUPPORT DISBURSEMENT 230.77
Total For Dept 000.000 REVENUE 9,894.25
Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION
592-248.000~-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services LIFTOFF LLC OFFICE 365 PLAN G3 - 2023 3,072.00
592-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT MICROSOFT AZURE/CRM ENDPOINT - MARCH 58.72
592-248.000-802.000-ITPROJ Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT BASIC OFFICE 365 TRAINING (ON SITE) 210.00
Total For Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION 3,340.72
Dept 536.000 WATER
592-536.000-717.000 LIFE INS MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - APRIL 29.84
592-536.000-718.000 DISABILITY INS MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - APRIL 112.84
592-536.000-719.000 WORKER'S COMP INS MML WORKERS' COMP FUND WORKMAN'S COMP ANNUAL RENEWAL - 2023/ 8,553.60
592-536.000-720.000-DENTAL EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - APRIL 384.36
592-536.000-720.000~-VISION EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE VISION SERVICE PLAN HEALTH INSURANCE - APRIL 90.89
592-536.000-732.000-GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 60.31
592~536.000-732.000~-GENSUP SUPPLIES KUSTOM DEZINS LLC SAFETY JACKETS / HOODIE LOGO 175.00
592-536.000-732.000~GENSUP SUPPLIES MINER SUPPLY COMPANY INC C-FOLD TOWELS 43.20
592-536.000-802.000-TELEPH Contracted Services ACENTEK TELEPHONE CHARGES - MARCH 39.95
592-536.000-802.000-TELEPH Contracted Services VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE CHARGES - MARCH 254.48
592-536.000-863.000 FUEL WEX BANK-SPEEDWAY FUEL CHARGES - MARCH 585.21
592-536.000-935.000 Truck Maintenance HOEKSTRA TRUCK EQUIPMENT 2009 F-250 SERVICE BODY REPAIR 496.66
592-536.000-955.000 Miscellaneous REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT SET UP LAPTOPS ~ ELENBAAS; WEAVER; CU 113.55
592-536.000-955.000 Miscellaneous REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT SET UP LAPTOPS - ELENBAAS; WEAVER; CU 45.42
Total For Dept 536.000 WATER 10,985.31
Dept 537.000 SEWER